



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M) 769/2017

Complainant/ Appellant : Smti Punyalata Sarmah

Respondent : Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle

Date of Hearing : 11-9-2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 11-9-2017

- The appellant/petitioner Smti Punyalata Sarmah is present. The public authority to the represented by the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle is absent. He has, however, sent a written submission dated 11-9-2017 enclosing a copy of his letter dated 8-9-2017 addressed to the petitioner stating that she is not the pattadar of the plot of land for which informations have been sought. Moreover, no public interest is also involved with her RTI petition. Therefore, without permission of the pattadars the Circle Officer did not furnish the information. The petitioner stated that she has not yet received the letter dated 8-9-2017. The Registry of this Commission was directed to furnish a copy of this letter, which she received.
- 2. After perusing the copy of letter dated 8-9-2017 from the Circle Officer, the petitioner submitted that hearing on the mutation case No. 697/16-17 was taken by the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle on 29-8-2017. As for the mutation case No. 752/16-17 she stated that the concerned Circle Officer is yet to hear the case.
- 3. In view of the above, the purchaser of the relevant plot of land, in Mutation case No. 697/16-17, namely Agni Shanti Construction Pvt. Ltd is advised to pray before the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle for a copy of the mutation order, if by way of an RTI application, so that the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle furnishes him the required document as early as possible, in any case not exceeding 30 (thirty) days from the date of receipt of the application as provided under Section 7(1) of the RTI Act, 2005. Similar action may be taken by the pattadar Smti Runamoni Boruah, the concerned pattadar in mutation case No. 752/16-17.
- 4. The concerned purchasers / RTI applicants will be at liberty to approach this Commission for further follow up actions on their RTI petitions, if any.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
State Chief Information Commissioner,
Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No SIC/ KP(M).769 /2017

-A

Dated 11-9-2017

Copy to:-.

- 1) Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle, Basistha Chariali, Guwahati-29 for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2) Srimati Punyalata Sarmah, , Advocate, Lawyers Association, CJM Court Campus, Room No.-1, Panbazar, Guwahati-1 for information
- 4) Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5) Office file.
- 6) Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission.